

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 20-1357

Consolidated with Nos. 20-1359, 20-1363

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ANDREW WHEELER, ADMINISTRATOR, UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,*Respondents.*

**EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING REVIEW;
MOTION FOR EXPEDITED REVIEW**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
ROBERT W. BYRNE
EDWARD H. OCHOA
Senior Assistant Attorneys General
GARY E. TAVETIAN
DAVID A. ZONANA
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General

TIMOTHY E. SULLIVAN
KAVITA LESSER
CAITLAN MCLOON
MEREDITH J. HANKINS
Deputy Attorneys General
300 South Spring Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6177
Meredith.Hankins@doj.ca.gov

*Attorneys for Petitioner State of California, by and through Attorney
General Xavier Becerra, and the California Air Resources Board*

Additional counsel listed in signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Parties.....	ii
Certificate of Compliance with Circuit Rule 18(A)(1).....	iv
Table of Contents	v
Table of Authorities	vii
Introduction	1
Summary of Argument	2
Background	4
I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework	4
II. Regulation of the Oil and Natural Gas Industry under Section 111 of the Clean Air Act	5
III. The 2016 Standard.....	5
IV. EPA’s Reversal on Regulating Methane from the Oil and Natural Gas Industry	7
Procedural History	8
Legal Standard	9
Argument.....	9
I. Petitioners Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits Because the Rescission Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious and Unlawful	9
A. EPA’s Removal of Transmission and Storage from the Source Category Is Unlawful and Arbitrary and Capricious	10
B. EPA’s Rescission of the Methane Regulations Is Unlawful and Arbitrary and Capricious.....	13

II. State Petitioners Are Being Irreparably Harmed By The
Rescission Rule 20

III. The Public Interest and Balance of Equities Support the
Issuance of a Stay 22

Conclusion 23

Certificate of Compliance 32

Certificate of Service 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	20
<i>ANR Storage Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	8
<i>*Dept. of Homeland Security v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> ,	
140 S.Ct. 1891 (June 18, 2020)	11, 13
<i>Encino Motorcars LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	10, 17
<i>*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	10, 11, 13
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U. S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> ,	
463 U.S. 29 (1983)	10, 19
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> ,	
545 U.S. 967 (2005)	16
<i>Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	4
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	9
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Physicians for Soc. Responsibility v. Wheeler</i> , 956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. FERC</i> , 926 F.3d 851 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	15

Winters v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)9, 22

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1657(a)9

42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(2).....4

42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(A).....4

42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(B).....4, 6

42 U.S.C. § 7411(d) 2, 4, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

D.C. Cir. Handbook of Practice and Internal Procedures (2019)9, 22

RULES

D.C. Circuit Rule 181

D.C. Circuit Rule 271

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 18.....1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 27.....1

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 60.100a12

40 C.F.R. § 60.22a(a) 2, 4, 7

40 C.F.R. part 60, subpart OOOOa.....2

44 Fed. Reg. 29,222 (Aug. 21, 1979).....5, 16

50 Fed. Reg. 26,122 (June 24, 1985)5, 16

77 Fed. Reg. 49,490 (Aug. 16, 2012).....5

*81 Fed. Reg. 35,824 (June 3, 2016) 2, 5, 6, 7, 12, 15, 23

82 Fed. Reg. 12,817 (Mar. 7, 2017).....7

82 Fed. Reg. 27,641 (June 16, 2017)8

82 Fed. Reg. 27,645 (June 16, 2017)8

84 Fed. Reg. 50,244 (Sept. 24, 2019)4

85 Fed. Reg. 57,018 (Sept. 14, 2020) 1, 2, 3, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20

85 Fed. Reg. 57,398 (Sept. 15, 2020)8
